Net interest
income/margin 1/   1,424   1.67   1,251   1.63   1,382   1.66

Notes:
1. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
2. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

2017 Financial Results  ▌  7

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income rose 7% to S$5.42 billion in FY17 from S$5.05 billion a year ago, driven by strong
asset growth.  The 2 basis points decline in net interest margin (“NIM”) to 1.65%, from 1.67% in FY16 was
mainly attributable to lower loan yields which more than offset higher gapping income from money market
activities.  Nevertheless, NIM had been rising for each consecutive quarter in 2017.

Net interest income for 4Q17 was S$1.42 billion, 14% higher than S$1.25 billion a year ago.  This was
driven by an 11% increase in average interest earning asset and a 4 basis points increase in net interest
margin to 1.67% from 1.63%.  Compared with 3Q17, net interest income was up 3% from S$1.38 billion,
underpinned by higher average asset volumes and a 1 basis point increase in net interest margin.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 2017 vs 2016  4Q17 vs 4Q16  4Q17 vs 3Q17

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers  584  (248)   336   165   23   188   49   12   61
Placements with and
loans to banks  61   260   321   25   114   139   6   30   36
Other interest earning
assets  79   37   116   32   10   42   5  (6)  (1)
Total   724   49   773   222   147   369   60   36   96

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers  224   21   245   67   85   152   27   25   52
Deposits and balances
of banks (20)   38   18   (8)   12   4   (6)   2  (4)
Other borrowings  155  (30)   125   66  (26)   40   (2)   8   6
Total   359   29   388   125   71   196   19   35   54

Impact on net interest
income  365   20   385   97   76   173   41   1   42

Due to change
in number of days   (14)   –   –

Net interest income   371   173   42

2017 Financial Results  ▌  8

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 2017  2016  +/(-)  4Q17  4Q16  +/(-)  3Q17  +/(-)
   %   %   %
Fees and commissions

Brokerage  72   65   11   18   17   11   19   (5)
Wealth management   852   588   45   216   157   38   205   5
Fund management  108   99   10   28   27   5   28   (2)
Credit card  161   159   1   42   40   5   40   7
Loan-related  292   304   (4)   70   76  (7)   76   (7)
Trade-related and remittances  217   209   4   56   55   2   56   (1)
Guarantees  19   20   (4)   5   4   14   5   3
Investment banking  94   63   50   26   13   101   15   73
Service charges  101   95   5   21   22  (6)   33   (38)
Others  37   36   1   9   9  (6)   11   (14)

Sub-total  1,953   1,638   19   491   420   17   488   1

Dividends  76   101   (25)   11   18   (38)   24   (52)
Rental income  83   91   (8)   21   22   (6)   21   (1)
Profit from life assurance  877   499   76   259   144   80   201   29
Premium income from general insurance  150   150   –   40   38   5   37   7

Other income

Net trading income  515   529   (3)   99   122   (19)   118   (17)
Net gain from investment securities  431   198   118   249   54   358   64   293
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of
subsidiaries and associates  33   (18)   279   23   –   –   (10)   (333)
Net gain from disposal of properties  57   161   (65)   1   82   (98)   25   (94)
Others  38   88   (57)   11   26   (60)   10   10

Sub-total  1,074   958   12   383   284   35   207   85

Total non-interest income  4,213   3,437   23   1,205   926   30   978   23

Fees and commissions/Total income 20.3%  19.3%   18.7%  19.3%   20.7%
Non-interest income/Total income 43.7%  40.5%   45.8%  42.5%   41.4%

Non-interest income was 23% higher at S$4.21 billion for FY17 as compared with S$3.44 billion a year
ago.

Fee and commission income rose 19% to S$1.95 billion.  This was largely driven by a 45% increase in
wealth management fee income. Investment banking, fund management and trade-related fees were also
higher year-on-year.  Net trading income, primarily treasury-related income from customer flows, was
S$515 million, a decline of 3% from S$529 million.  Net realised gains from the sale of investment
securities were S$431 million as compared to S$198 million a year ago, while net gains from the sale of